
SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1853

A Resolution congratulating and commending Janet L. (Jan) Locke.

WHEREAS,  Janet  L.  (Jan)  Locke  retired  on  January  1,  2011,  after  serving  the  Kansas 
Legislature for over 23 years through her outstanding efforts in the Kansas Legislative Research 
Department; and

WHEREAS, Janet L. (Jan) Locke commenced working for the State of Kansas at the Kansas 
Legislative Research Department in August 1987 as a Secretary III; she began working for the 
Director Alan D. Conroy and Associate Director William Wolff as secretary in June 2003. Upon 
Associate Director William Wolff's retirement in July 2004, she continued working for Alan D. 
Conroy, Director, and Raney Gilliland, Assistant Director, until her retirement; and

WHEREAS, Janet L. (Jan) Locke is known throughout the Research Department and in many 
other departments in the Statehouse for her kind smile, helpful ways, proofing skills and delicious 
white desserts; and 

WHEREAS,  Janet L. (Jan) Locke was married to Michael A. Locke on November 2, 1963. 
They have two sons, Matthew Locke and Christopher Locke and are proud grandparents of two 
grandchildren, Gavin Locke and Grayson Locke: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend Janet 
L. (Jan) Locke for her more than 23 years of devoted service to the State of Kansas; and

 
Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate shall send an enrolled copy of this 

resolution to Janet L. Locke, 5240 W. 25th Terrace, Topeka, Kansas 66614; Matt and Melinda 
Locke,  4824  SW 28th  Street,  Topeka,  Kansas  66614;  and  Chris  and  Christina  Locke,  1745 
Cardinal Drive, Griffin, Georgia 30223.

Senate Resolution No. 1853 was sponsored by Senators Morris, Emler, Hensley and V. Schmidt.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by that body

                                                                           

                                                                                  
President of the Senate.      

                                                                                  
Secretary of the Senate.     


